driven by geopolitical uncertainty and weakness in the US$.  This is a price currently below

SPOT at over$1,500/oz.

Dropping our risk-rating for operating in Zimbabwe to a more sector standard 10% discount rate
would increase our valuation for Blanket to 1,081p.

Our fair value for Caledonia is 900p based

on an SOTP valuation methodology

Gold price forecast:

2019 - $1400/oz

2020 - $1450/oz

2021 - $1350/oz

2022 onwards - $1300/oz

Conservative in our assumptions – there is
upside for Caledonia

Sensitive to Gold Price – but if lower then

still an improvement on current share

price

Reducing sovereign risk and removing

project risk

WHIreland 7

 COMPANY NAME

CALEDONIA MINING

Evaluation of the DCF model shows there is plenty of upside in Caledonia given the right

implementation of the new mine plan and improved political and gold price scenarios; and this is

before considering any of the obvious brownfield potential at depth at Blanket, in the upper levels

of the mine or in the satellite projects around the mine.  We deal with this potential later in the

note.

Table 2:  Sensitivity to gold price and NPV discount rate – Blanket Valuation (GBp/sh)

  <-- Gold Price -->

  1040 1170 $1300/oz 1430 1560

  -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

D
is

co
u

n
t

R
at

e

5% 860 1200 1413 1625 1868

10% 627 896 1081 1257 1449

15% 470 689 851 1002 1159

20% 360 544 687 819 951

25% 282 439 566 684 798

Source: WH Ireland, based on 11.3m shares in issue assuming deal with FREMIRO is ratified shortly and
Caledonia increase its ownership in Blanket to 64%

Table 3: Blanket Mine – Cash Flow
   2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025  2030

Ore Processed Kt 547 560 545 575 630 687 675 660 650  500
Grade g/t 3.41 3.26 3.15 3.20 3.80 3.85 3.90 4.00 4.00  4.20
Gold Produced Koz 56.1 54.5 51.3 55.5 72.3 80.1 79.8 80.0 78.8  63.7
Recovery % 93.4 92.9 93.0 93.8 94.0 94.2 94.3 94.3 94.3  94.3

Unit Costs
Direct Mining Costs + G&A $/t processed 64.1 71.0 67.0 70.0 68.0 64.0 62.0 62.0 62.0  65.0
Direct Mining Costs + G&A $/oz sold 626 729 711 725 592 549 524 511 511  510
Refining Costs $/oz sold 15.5 24.9 17.5 18.1 16.9  (87.4) 16.3 16.3 16.3  16.3

Gold Price $/oz 1243 1245 1400 1450 1350 1300 1300 1300 1300  1300
Gross Revenue $M 69.7 67.9 71.9 80.5 97.7 104.1 103.8 104.0 102.5  82.8
Refining Charges $M  (0.9)  (1.4)  (0.9)  (1.0)  (1.2) 7.0  (1.3)  (1.3)  (1.3)   (1.0)
Export Credit Incentive $M 2.4 6.4 2.0  -  -  -  -  -  -   -
Net Revenue $M 71.2 72.9 73.0 79.5 96.5 111.1 102.5 102.7 101.2  81.7

Mine Site Costs $M  (35.1)  (39.8)  (36.5)  (40.3)  (42.8)  (44.0)  (41.9)  (40.9)  (40.3)   (32.5)
Gold Duty / Royalty $M  (3.5)  (3.4)  (3.6)  (4.0)  (4.9)  (5.2)  (5.2)  (5.2)  (5.1)   (4.1)
Cost of Production $M  (38.6)  (43.2)  (40.1)  (44.3)  (47.7)  (49.2)  (47.0)  (46.1)  (45.4)   (36.6)

EBITDA $M 32.7 29.7 32.9 35.2 48.7 62.0 55.4 56.6 55.8  45.1

Depreciation $M  (4.0)  (4.0)  (4.2)  (5.0)  (6.0)  (8.0)  (8.0)  (8.0)  (8.0)   (8.0)
EBIT $M 28.7 25.7 28.7 30.2 42.7 54.0 47.4 48.6 47.8  37.1

Blanket Management Fee $M  (7.0)  (4.0)  (2.6)  (2.6)  (2.6)  (2.6)  (2.6)  (2.6)  (2.6)   (2.6)
Interest $M  (0.1)  (0.1)  (0.1)  (0.1)  (0.1)  (0.1)  (0.1)  (0.1)  (0.1)   (0.1)
Tax $M  (7.5)  (7.5)  (6.0)  (8.0)  (8.0)  (8.0)  (8.0)  (9.6)  (9.3)   (6.6)
Net Profit After Tax $M 14.1 14.2 20.0 19.5 32.1 43.3 36.7 36.3 35.8  27.9

Expansion Capex $M  (19.0)  (15.0)  (17.0)  (17.0)  (7.0)  (4.0)  (2.0)  -  -   -
Sustaining Capex $M  (1.0)  (5.0)  (3.0)  (3.0)  (3.0)  (3.0)  (3.0)  (3.5)  (4.0)   (3.0)
Blanket Net Profit $M  (5.9)  (5.8) 0.0  (0.5) 22.1 36.3 31.7 32.8 31.8  24.9

Minority Cash Outflow $M 0.3 0.1  (0.0) 0.0  (0.5)  (3.4)  (3.0)  (3.1)  (3.0)   (7.0)
WHT $M 0.0 0.4  (0.0) 0.0  (1.6)  (2.6)  (2.3)  (2.3)  (2.3)   (1.8)
Caledonia Zimbabwe Net Profit $M  (5.6)  (5.3) 0.0  (0.4) 20.0 30.3 26.5 27.4 26.6  16.1

Other Caledonia Revenue* $M 7.0 4.0 4.1 3.6 3.1 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6  2.6
Other Caledonia Costs - Corporate $M  (6.0)  (6.5)  (6.2)  (6.0)  (6.0)  (6.0)  (6.0)  (6.0)  (6.0)   (6.0)
Add back in Depreciation (attrib. Caledonia) $M 3.8 3.7 3.8 4.5 5.4 6.7 6.7 6.7 6.7  5.2

Caledonia CASH FLOW $M  (0.8)  (0.2) 6.0 6.2 25.5 35.6 31.8 32.7 31.9  19.9

Source: WH Ireland research * Management and procurement fee

WHIreland 8

 COMPANY NAME

CALEDONIA MINING

Comparable Company Valuations

We feel confident that the ‘Zimbabwe risk’ associated with Caledonia can be unwound and

Caledonia can rerate once there is more international confidence in the Zimbabwean economy –

key to this will be the lifting of sanctions.

For Caledonia EV / EBITDA, P/E and P/CF (Table 4) are considerably less than the average of our

group of comparable companies.  All things being equal, a normalisation of Zimbabwe perception